Net income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to Synchronoss (54,945 ) (39,647 ) 14,158 (7,425 ) (15,062) 24,255(78,666 )

Net (loss) income applicable to shares of
common stock for diluted earnings per
share

(54,945 ) (39,647 ) 14,158 (7,425 ) (15,062) 24,255(78,666 )

Basic
Continuing operations $(1.26 ) $(1.81 )
Diluted
Continuing operations $(1.26 ) $(1.81 )
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 43,571 43,551

* Cost of services excludes depreciation and amortization which is shown separately.
 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued
operations.

58

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

112

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Operations as restated for the year ended December 31, 2015:

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence
of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and
Other

Income
Taxes

As
Restated

Net revenues $ 428,117 $(26,908) $ 1,442 $ (30,090 ) $ — $ —$372,561
(Loss) income from continuing operations 15,131 (26,908 ) 4,484 (30,692 ) 872 — (37,113 )
Net (loss) income from continuing
operations 6,415 (26,908 ) 3,898 (30,708 ) 1,175 8,346 (37,782 )

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests 6,052 — — — (6,680) — (628 )

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to Synchronoss 363 (26,908 ) 3,898 (30,708 ) 7,855 8,346 (37,154 )

Net (loss) income applicable to shares of
common stock for diluted
earnings per share

363 (26,908 ) 3,898 (30,708 ) 7,855 8,346 (37,154 )

Basic
Continuing operations $ 0.01 $(0.88 )
Diluted
Continuing operations $ 0.01 $(0.88 )
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 42,284 42,284

* Cost of services excludes depreciation and amortization which is shown separately.
 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued
operations.

59

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

113

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Operations (unaudited) as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Operations as adjusted for the year ended December 31, 2014:
(Unaudited) Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and
Other

Income
Taxes

As
Adjusted

Net revenues $307,301 $(14,563) $ (53,322 ) $ (6,000 ) $ — $ —$233,416
Loss from continuing operations (3,541 ) (14,563 ) (53,322 ) (5,960 ) (4,064) — (81,450 )
Net (loss) income from continuing
operations (2,023 ) (14,563 ) (53,337 ) (5,960 ) (4,674) — (80,557 )

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to Synchronoss (2,023 ) (14,563 ) (53,337 ) (5,960 ) (4,674) — (80,557 )

Net (loss) income applicable to shares of
common stock for diluted
earnings per share

(2,023 ) (14,563 ) (53,337 ) (5,960 ) (4,674) — (80,557 )

Basic
Continuing operations $(0.05 ) $(1.99 )
Diluted
Continuing operations $(0.05 ) $(1.99 )
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 40,418 40,418

* Cost of services excludes depreciation and amortization which is shown separately.
 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued
operations.

60

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

114

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Operations (unaudited) as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Operations as adjusted for the year ended December 31, 2013:
(Unaudited) Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
-
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and
Other

Income
Taxes

As
Adjusted

Net revenues $225,368 $(5,544) $ (4,508 ) $ —$ —$ —$215,316
(Loss) income from continuing operations (19,305 ) (5,544 ) (4,508 ) — 77 — (29,280 )
Net (loss) income from continuing operations (9,711 ) (5,544 ) (4,508 ) — 77 — (19,686 )
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to Synchronoss (9,711 ) (5,544 ) (4,508 ) — 77 — (19,686 )

Net (loss) income applicable to shares of
common stock for diluted earnings per share (9,711 ) (5,544 ) (4,508 ) — 77 — (19,686 )

Basic
Continuing operations $(0.25 ) $(0.51 )
Diluted
Continuing operations $(0.25 ) $(0.51 )
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 38,891 38,891

* Cost of services excludes depreciation and amortization which is shown separately.
 Certain amounts reflected in this column have been adjusted for retrospective application of discontinued
operations.

61

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

115

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Balance Sheet as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as restated at December 31, 2016:

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
-
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence
of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and Other

Income
Taxes

As
Restated

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
marketable securities $ 226,498 $—$ — $ — $ 415 $ —$226,913

Working capital 210,846 (33,742) (41,632) 20,720 26,913 3,383 186,488
Total assets 1,164,729 (344) (36,509) (67,748) (18,003 ) 12,2261,054,351
Lease financing obligation - long term 12,121 — — 41 288 — 12,450
Convertible debt, net of debt issuance costs 226,291 — — — — — 226,291
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 49,856 — — (28,813) 4,237 — 25,280
Total stockholders' equity 657,115 (86,707) (42,163) (27,560) (25,741 ) 54,853529,797

The following table presents the Consolidated Balance Sheet as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as adjusted at December 31, 2015:

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported
(Adjusted)

Revenue
-
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence
of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and Other

Income
Taxes

As
Adjusted

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
marketable securities $ 233,626 $—$ — $ — $ 238 $ —$233,864

Working capital 326,765 (9,293) (52,214) 2,033 (3,470 ) 2,154 265,975
Total assets 1,010,228 (64) (29,251) (66,028) (188 ) 16,865931,562
Contingent consideration obligation - long term 930 — — — — — 930
Lease financing obligation - long term 13,343 — — 48 — — 13,391
Convertible debt, net of debt issuance costs 224,878 — — — — — 224,878
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 61,452 — — (29,150) (7,022 ) — 25,280
Total stockholders' equity 609,814 (47,062) (55,793) (37,640) 3,985 32,019505,323

The following table presents the Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited) as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Balance Sheet as adjusted at December 31, 2014:

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported
(Adjusted)

Revenue
-
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence
of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and
Other

Income
Taxes

As
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

116

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
marketable securities $ 290,377 $—$ — $ — $ — $ —$290,377

Working capital 354,298 (5,326) (58,941) — (4,677) 2,584 287,938
Total assets 862,822 — (22,041) (5,960) (7,123) 9,167 836,865
Lease financing obligation - long term 9,204 — — — 375 — 9,579
Convertible debt, net of debt issuance costs 230,000 — — — (6,535) — 223,465
Total stockholders' equity 529,107 (20,152) (60,238) (5,960) (3,901) 24,608463,464

The following table presents the Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited) as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Balance Sheet as adjusted at December 31, 2013:

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported
(Adjusted)

Revenue
-
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence
of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and
Other

Income
Taxes

As
Adjusted

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
marketable securities $ 77,605 $—$ — $ —$ — $ — $77,605

Working capital 98,786 (133) (7,146 ) — (1 ) 189 91,695
Total assets 527,019 — (4,677 ) — 77 (1,777) 520,642
Contingent consideration obligation - long term 4,468 — — — — — 4,468
Lease financing obligation - long term 9,252 — — — 1,151 — 10,403
Total stockholders' equity 447,639 (5,589) (7,146 ) — 76 1,296 436,276

ITEM 7.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD&A”) is intended to
provide a reader of our financial statements with a narrative from the perspective of our management on our financial
condition, results of operations, liquidity and certain other factors that may affect our future results. The discussions
give effect to the restatement adjustments made to the previously reported Consolidated Financial Statements for the
years ended December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015. For additional information and a detailed discussion of the

[…]

stock.

108

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

202

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

Income Taxes

The Company recorded adjustments to income taxes to reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments, as well as a
discrete tax adjustment to record a valuation allowance at a specific foreign jurisdiction in an earlier year than
originally recorded. See Note 17 - Income Taxes for discussion of the related impact to the Company’s effective tax
rate.

109

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

203

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Balance Sheet as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as restated at December 31, 2016:

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
-
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and Other

Income
Taxes

As
Restated

ASSETS
   Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $181,018 $— $— $— $(11,217 ) $— $169,801
Restricted cash — — — — 41,632 — 41,632
Marketable securities 12,506 — — — — — 12,506
Accounts receivable, net 137,233 (344 ) (36,509 ) 7,896 (802 ) — 107,474
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 33,696 — — 1,408 (1,166 ) 4,339 38,277

   Total current
assets   364,453 (344 ) (36,509 ) 9,304 28,447 4,339 369,690

Restricted cash 30,000 — — — (30,000 ) — —
Marketable securities 2,974 — — — — — 2,974
Property and equipment, net 155,599 — — (823 ) 3,429 — 158,205
Goodwill 269,905 — — (41,358 ) — (3,896 ) 224,651
Intangible assets, net 203,864 — — (19,830 ) (21,066 ) — 162,968
Deferred tax assets 1,503 — — — — 11,783 13,286
Other assets 7,541 — — (70 ) 1,187 — 8,658
Note receivable from related party 83,000 — — (12,731 ) — — 70,269
Equity method investment 45,890 — — (2,240 ) — — 43,650
   Total
Assets   $1,164,729 $(344) $ (36,509 ) $ (67,748 ) $ (18,003 ) $12,226 $1,054,351

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
-
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and Other

Income
Taxes As Restated

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
   Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $15,770 $— $— $— $1,287 $— $17,057
Accrued expenses 69,435 — 5,274 971 246 956 76,882
Deferred revenues 27,542 33,398 (151 ) (3,360 ) 1 — 57,430
Contingent consideration
obligation 11,860 — — (9,027 ) — — 2,833

Short-term debt 29,000 — — — — — 29,000
   Total current
liabilities   153,607 33,398 5,123 (11,416 ) 1,534 956 183,202

Lease financing obligation - long
term 12,121 — — 41 288 — 12,450

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

204

Long-term debt 226,291 — — — — — 226,291
Deferred tax liability 49,822 — — — — (46,314 ) 3,508
Deferred revenues 12,134 52,965 531 — — — 65,630
Other liabilities 3,783 — — — 1,679 2,731 8,193
Redeemable noncontrolling
interests 49,856 — — (28,813 ) 4,237 — 25,280

Commitments and contingencies
   Stockholder's equity
Common stock 5 — — — — — 5
Treasury stock (95,183 ) — — — (11,448 ) — (106,631 )
Additional paid-in capital 575,093 — — (7,667 ) 3,727 — 571,153
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (43,253 ) — 658 — 138 107 (42,350 )

Retained earnings 220,453 (86,707) (42,821 ) (19,893 ) (18,158 ) 54,746 107,620
   Total stockholders'
equity   657,115 (86,707) (42,163 ) (27,560 ) (25,741 ) 54,853 529,797

   Total liabilities &
stockholders' equity   $1,164,729 $(344) $ (36,509 ) $ (67,748 ) $ (18,003 ) $12,226 $1,054,351

110

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

205

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Operations as restated for the year ended December 31, 2016:

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and Other

Income
Taxes

As
Restated

Net revenues $476,750 $(39,492) $ 9,435 $ (20,399 ) $— $— $426,294
Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 194,198 — — (43 ) 529 — 194,684
Research and development 106,681 — — — 7,812 — 114,493
Selling, general and administrative 131,106 155 (4,470 ) 461 (1,024 ) — 126,228
Net change in contingent
consideration obligation 10,930 — — (9,736 ) — — 1,194

Restructuring charges 6,333 — — — — — 6,333
Depreciation and amortization 99,311 — — (4,452 ) 11,107 — 105,966
Total costs and expenses 548,559 155 (4,470 ) (13,770 ) 18,424 — 548,898
Loss from continuing operations (71,809 ) (39,647 ) 13,905 (6,629 ) (18,424 ) — (122,604 )
Interest income 2,428 — — (340 ) (181 ) — 1,907
Interest expense (7,013 ) — — 374 200 (975 ) (7,414 )
Other expense, net 1,863 — 253 (830 ) (264 ) — 1,022
Loss from continuing operations,
before taxes (74,531 ) (39,647 ) 14,158 (7,425 ) (18,669 ) (975 ) (127,089 )

Benefit for income taxes 7,990 — — — — 25,230 33,220
Net loss from continuing
operations (66,541 ) (39,647 ) 14,158 (7,425 ) (18,669 ) 24,255 (93,869 )

Net income from discontinued
operations, net of tax 74,533 — (397 ) 17,844 — (1,420 ) 90,560

Net loss 7,992 (39,647 ) 13,761 10,419 (18,669 ) 22,835 (3,309 )
Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests (11,596 ) — — — (3,607 ) — (15,203 )

Net loss attributable to
Synchronoss $19,588 $(39,647) $ 13,761 $ 10,419 $ (15,062 ) $22,835 $11,894

Basic:
Continuing operations $(1.26 ) $(1.81 )
Discontinued operations 1.71 2.08

$0.45 $0.27
Diluted:
Continuing operations $(1.26 ) $(1.81 )
Discontinued operations 1.71 2.08

$0.45 $0.27
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 43,571 43,551
Diluted 43,571 43,551
*Cost of services excludes depreciation and amortization which is shown separately.
†See Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

206

111

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

207

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Operations as restated for the year ended December 31, 2015:

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and Other

Income
Taxes

As
Restated

Net revenues $428,117 $(26,908) $ 1,442 $ (30,090 ) $ — $— $372,561
Costs and expenses:
Cost of services 155,287 — — (17 ) (460 ) — 154,810
Research and development 91,430 — — — 1,333 — 92,763
Selling, general and administrative 88,411 — (3,042 ) — (778 ) — 84,591
Net change in contingent
consideration obligation 760 — — 755 — — 1,515

Restructuring charges 4,946 — — — — — 4,946
Depreciation and amortization 72,152 — — (136 ) (967 ) — 71,049
Total costs and expenses 412,986 — (3,042 ) 602 (872 ) — 409,674
Loss from continuing operations 15,131 (26,908 ) 4,484 (30,692 ) 872 — (37,113 )
Interest income 2,047 — — — — — 2,047
Interest expense (5,711 ) — — — — — (5,711 )
Other expense, net 372 — (52 ) (16 ) 303 — 607
Loss from continuing operations,
before taxes 11,839 (26,908 ) 4,432 (30,708 ) 1,175 — (40,170 )

Benefit for income taxes (5,424 ) — (534 ) — — 8,346 2,388
Net loss from continuing operations 6,415 (26,908 ) 3,898 (30,708 ) 1,175 8,346 (37,782 )
Net income from discontinued
operations, net of tax 40,267 — — — — — 40,267

Net loss 46,682 (26,908 ) 3,898 (30,708 ) 1,175 8,346 2,485
Net loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests 6,052 — — — (6,680 ) — (628 )

Net loss attributable to Synchronoss $40,630 $(26,908) $ 3,898 $ (30,708 ) $ 7,855 $8,346 $3,113

Basic:
Continuing operations $0.01 $(0.88 )
Discontinued operations 0.95 0.95

$0.96 $0.07
Diluted:
Continuing operations $0.01 $(0.88 )
Discontinued operations 0.95 0.95

$0.96 $0.07
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 42,284 42,284
Diluted 42,284 42,284
*Cost of services excludes depreciation and amortization which is shown separately.
†See Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

112

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

208

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

209

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as restated for the year ended
December 31, 2016:

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and Other

Income
Taxes

As
Restated

Net (loss) income $7,992 $(39,647) $ 13,761 $ 10,419 $ (18,669 ) $22,835 $(3,309 )
Other comprehensive income (loss),
net of tax:
Foreign currency translation
adjustments (4,042 ) — 12 — 23 (107 ) (4,114 )

Unrealized gain (loss) on securities 198 — (141 ) — (161 ) 107 3
Net loss on intra-entity foreign
currency transactions (725 ) — — — — — (725 )

Total other comprehensive loss (4,569 ) — (129 ) — (138 ) — (4,836 )
Comprehensive (loss) income $3,423 $(39,647) $ 13,632 $ 10,419 $ (18,807 ) $22,835 $(8,145 )
Comprehensive (loss) attributable
to redeemable noncontrolling
interests

$ (11,596 ) $— $ — $ — $(3,607 ) $— $(15,203)

Total comprehensive (loss) income
attributable to Synchronoss $15,019 $(39,647) $ 13,632 $ 10,419 $ (15,200 ) $22,835 $7,058

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as previously reported,
restatement adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as restated for the year ended
December 31, 2015:

Adjustments

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue -
Hosting

Revenue -
Evidence of
Arrangement
and Other
Revenue

Acquisitions
&
Divestiture

Capitalized
Software
and Other

Income
Taxes

As
Restated

Net (loss) income $ 46,682 $(26,908) $ 3,898 $ (30,708 ) $ 1,175 $8,346 $2,485
Other comprehensive income (loss),
net of tax:
Foreign currency translation
adjustments (17,281 ) — 547 — (58 ) (913 ) (17,705 )

Unrealized gain (loss) on securities (54 ) — — — 53 (19 ) (20 )
Net loss on intra-entity foreign
currency transactions (1,335 ) — — — — — (1,335 )

Total other comprehensive loss (18,670 ) — 547 — (5 ) (932 ) (19,060 )
Comprehensive (loss) income $ 28,012 $(26,908) $ 4,445 $ (30,708 ) $ 1,170 $7,414 $(16,575)
Comprehensive (loss) attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling interests $ 6,052 $— $ — $— $ (6,680 ) $— $(628 )

Total comprehensive (loss) income
attributable to Synchronoss $ 21,960 $(26,908) $ 4,445 $ (30,708 ) $ 7,850 $7,414 $(15,947)

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

210

113

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

211

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Stockholders equity as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity as restated for the year ended December 31, 2014:

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated
Other
Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Retained
Earnings

Total
Stockholders’
Equity

Common
Stock Treasury Stock

Shares AmountShares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2014
(As Previously Reported) 46,444 $ 4 (3,733) $(66,336) $454,740 $ (20,014 ) $160,713 529,107

Adjustments from:
Revenue - Hosting, before
income tax effect — — — — — — (20,152 ) (20,152 )

Revenue - Evidence of
Arrangement and Other
Revenue, before income tax
effect

— — — — — 240 (60,478 ) (60,238 )

Acquisitions & Divestiture,
before income tax effect — — — — — — (5,960 ) (5,960 )

Capitalized Software and Other,
before income tax effect 176 — (159 ) (1,991 ) 2,408 281 (4,599 ) (3,901 )

Income tax adjustments — — — — — 1,039 23,569 24,608
Total adjustments 176 — (159 ) (1,991 ) 2,408 1,560 (67,620 ) (65,643 )
Balance at December 31, 2014
(As Restated) 46,620 $ 4 (3,892) $(68,327) $457,148 $ (18,454 ) $93,093 $ 463,464

114

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

212

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as previously reported, restatement
adjustments, the effect of early adopting Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”) 2016-18 Statement of Cash Flows
(Topic 230) and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as restated for the year ended December 31, 2016:

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments

Effect of
Early
Adoption
of ASU
2016-18

As
Restated

Operating activities:
Net loss continuing operations $ (66,541 ) $ (27,328 ) $ —$(93,869)
Net loss from discontinued operations 74,533 16,027 — 90,560
Gain (loss) on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax (95,311 ) (17,818 ) — (113,129 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization expense 99,311 (4,400 ) — 94,911
Impairment of long-lived assets and capitalized software — 11,055 — 11,055
Amortization of debt issuance costs 1,607 — — 1,607
Accrued PIK interest — (34 ) — (34 )
Gain (loss) on disposals (952 ) 830 — (122 )
Discontinued operations non-cash and working capital adjustments — 371 — 371
Amortization of bond premium 1,416 — — 1,416
Deferred income taxes 32,826 (15,678 ) — 17,148
Non-cash interest on leased facility 1,111 281 — 1,392
Stock-based compensation 33,979 199 — 34,178
Contingent consideration obligation 10,930 (9,736 ) — 1,194
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: — —
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts (1,662 ) (11,988 ) — (13,650 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,644 19,004 — 31,648
Other assets 10,054 (1,174 ) — 8,880
Accounts payable (11,139 ) 1,050 — (10,089 )
Accrued expenses 22,024 (29,547 ) — (7,523 )
Other liabilities (6,558 ) — — (6,558 )
Deferred revenues 24,317 30,856 — 55,173
Net cash provided by operating activities 142,589 (38,030 ) — 104,559

Investing activities:
Purchases of fixed assets (58,542 ) 15,972 — (42,570 )
Purchases of intangible assets and capitalized software — (7,677 ) — (7,677 )
Purchases of marketable securities available-for-sale (13,445 ) — — (13,445 )
Maturities of marketable securities available-for-sale 82,904 — — 82,904
Change in restricted cash (30,000 ) — 30,000 —
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued operations 18,135 9,200 — 27,335
Businesses acquired, net of cash (98,428 ) 12,106 — (86,322 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (99,376 ) 29,601 30,000 (39,775 )

115

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

213

Table of Contents

Financing activities:
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options 13,912 (279) — 13,633
Taxes paid on withholding shares (8,885 ) 8,885 — —
Debt issuance costs related to the Credit Facility (1,346 ) — — (1,346 )
Borrowings on revolving line of credit 144,000 — — 144,000
Repayment of revolving line of credit (115,000) — — (115,000)
Repurchases of common stock (40,025 ) — — (40,025 )
Proceeds from the sale of treasury stock in connection with an employee stock
purchase plan 2,183 — — 2,183

Repayments of capital lease obligations (3,815 ) — — (3,815 )
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (8,976 ) 8,606 — (370 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (853 ) — — (853 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 33,384 177 30,00063,561
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 147,634 238 — 147,872
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 181,018 415 30,000211,433
Cash and cash equivalents 181,018 (11,217) — 169,801
Restricted cash — 11,632 30,00041,632
Total cash and cash equivalents at end of period 181,018 415 30,000211,433

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for income taxes 4,661 4,661
Cash paid for interest 6,981 6,981

Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and financing activities:
Issuance of common stock in connection with Openwave acquisition $22,000 $22,000

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

116

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

214

Table of Contents

The following table presents the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as restated for the year ended December 31, 2015:

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Operating activities:
Net loss continuing operations $6,415 $ (44,197 ) $(37,782 )
Net loss from discontinued operations 40,267 — 40,267

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization expense 72,152 (1,103 ) 71,049
Amortization of debt issuance costs 1,501 — 1,501
Gain (loss) on disposals 16 — 16
Amortization of bond premium 1,705 — 1,705
Deferred income taxes 8,319 (8,772 ) (453 )
Non-cash interest on leased facility 924 — 924
Stock-based compensation 31,711 (307 ) 31,404
Contingent consideration obligation (772 ) 757 (15 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts (27,577 ) 7,803 (19,774 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (8,543 ) (514 ) (9,057 )
Other assets (4,282 ) 531 (3,751 )
Accounts payable 6,185 (13,948 ) (7,763 )
Accrued expenses 16,333 (17,043 ) (710 )
Other liabilities (402 ) 2,530 2,128
Deferred revenues (4,130 ) 26,427 22,297
Net cash provided by operating activities 139,822 (47,836 ) 91,986

Investing activities:
Purchases of fixed assets (59,960 ) 2,294 (57,666 )
Purchases of intangible assets and capitalized software (1,200 ) (1,353 ) (2,553 )
Purchases of marketable securities available-for-sale (139,569 ) — (139,569 )
Maturities of marketable securities available-for-sale 106,210 — 106,210
Change in restricted cash — — —
Businesses acquired, net of cash (131,592 ) 30,090 (101,502 )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (226,111 ) 31,031 (195,080 )

Financing activities:
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options 19,936 — 19,936
Taxes paid on withholding shares (17,043 ) 17,043 —
Payments on contingent consideration obligation (4,468 ) — (4,468 )
Proceeds from the sale of treasury stock in connection with an employee stock
purchase plan 1,902 — 1,902

Repayments of capital lease obligations (2,021 ) — (2,021 )
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (1,694 ) 17,043 15,349
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (350 ) — (350 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (88,333 ) 238 (88,095 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 235,967 — 235,967
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $147,634 $ 238 $147,872

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

215

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for income taxes $29,868 $29,868
Cash paid for interest $5,791 $5,791
*   Note there was no effect of early adopting ASU Topic 230

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

117

Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K/A

216

Table of Contents
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(Amounts in tables in thousands, except for per share data or unless otherwise noted)

3.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies